Agreement, Developer guarantees faithful performance and compliance with all the terms, covenants,
conditions and obligations to be kept and performed by Developer contained in this Agreement, including,
without limitation, the obligation that the Project shall have an assessed value of not less than nine million

seven hundred thousand dollars ($9,700,000.00) beginning in tax year 2025 and for a period of nineteen (19)
years or the life of TID #17, whichever is longer. Developer agrees that this minimum assessed value on the

Project shall remain a lien on the Real Estate and shall run with the land for a period of nineteen (19) years

or the life of TID #17, whichever is longer.

Deficiency PILOT. In the event the assessed value of the Project is less than nine million
seven hundred thousand dollars ($9,700,000.00) as of January 1, 2025 or for any tax year thereafter for a

period of nineteen (19) years or the life of TID #17, whichever is longer, then Developer or the then current
owner, or its successors or assigns agrees to pay a Deficiency PILOT to the City within sixty (60) days of